
M

AV E RIC KS

MA
TAMORAS   

The Matamoras Mavericks Monthly

  AFFILIATED WITH SASS & THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION	 VOL. 6 • No. 5 • AUGUST , 2014	

MATAMORAS,	PA,		AUGUST	17,	2014
					It	was	another	fine	day	for	shootin’	as	
42	 gunslingers	 arrived	 for	 a	 day	 of 	 fun,	
throwing	 lots	 of 	 lead	 down	 range.	 Well,	
almost	 everyone.	 Major E.A. Sterner	
had	 a	 different	 take,	 as	 he	 piled	 up	 95		
seconds	of 	penalties	while	not	even	having	
his	lead	go	down	range.	He	was	quoted	as	
saying,	“It was because of these damn 
Yankee bullets that my fine Southern 
rifle malfunctioned!”	 Forensic	 investi-
gators	will	 examine	 the	bullets	 for	 sloppy	
quality	control	issues.	Hmmm,	could	they	
have	been	reloads?.

		 	 	We	had	some	fast	stages	for	a	change.		
All	 the	 posses	 breezed	 through	 them	
at	 a	 quick	 pace.	 The	 flying	 bird	 on	
Stage	 3	 was	 hit	 by	 almost	 50	 percent	
of 	 the	 shooters,	 as	 	 20	 sharpshooters		
got	 the	 5	 second	 bonus.	 Next	 month’s	
stages	 will	 also	 be	 quick	 so	 we	 can	 put		
everything	away	sooner	and	enjoy	a	great	
BBQ.
	 	 	 	 	Vida-Loca	 won	 the	 August	 50/50	
drawing	($79).

 GUNSLINGER THREATENS LAWSUIT AGAINST  
“NORTHERN” AMMUNITION MANUFACTURER

FAULTY BULLETS BLAMED FOR 19 ROUNDS STUCK IN RIFLE.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

NEW SHOOTERS
	 We	 didn’t	 have	 any	 new	 shooters
this	 month,	 but	 two	 cowboys	 returned	
to	 shoot	 with	 The	 Mavericks.	 It	 was	
good	 to	 see	 Not So Lonesome Mike
and	El Whappo back	in	cowboy	attire!

CLEAN SHOOTERS 
	 We	 had	 3	 clean	 shooters	 this	 match.		
Congratulations	to:	Mighty Quinn, Not 
So Lonesome Mike and Black Jack 
Ed.	 	 Pretty	 good	 shootin’	 pards.	Vida-
Loca	had	a	“Dang	It!”	

TOP SHOOTER
Dirty Dingus Diggs 
was	our	Top	Gun	for	
the	month	of 	August.				
Hammerin Steel 
came		in	second	and			

Not So Lonesome Mike came	in		
third.	Only .66 seconds separated 
them! 	And	congratulations	to	all	who	
won	their	categories.

THE ANNUAL COWBOY BBQ  
	 	September 14th is our 6th Annual Mata- 
moras Mavericks BBQ. That’s the second 
Sunday in September. Again, plan on a tremen-
dous menu provided by our Master Griller,  
Hammerin Steel. Please let us know if you 
plan on attending so we can get an approximate  
head count. A flyer will be emailed shortly. RSVP 
by September 8th.
     We will have a “Wild Bunch” category for our 
last shoot in October, the second Sunday.  
Details will be sent when ready.
     Hope to see y’all next month.
     Ziggady Zag,   Editor   

Dakota Wild Bill on Stage 3

Vida-Loca on Stage 2

Jersey Sue on Stage 1

Major E.A. Sterner will enter the damn Yankee 
bullet into evidence as “Exhibit A”



El Diablo Gringo on Stage 2

El Whappo on Stage 2

Dakota Wild Bill and Deguello Will

Cactus Cos   on Stage 2

Chama Kid on Stage 1 Wild Cat Kenna on Stage 2

CATEGORY 
WINNERS

BUCKAROO  ................ Deguello Will

YOUNG GUN - Girl  .. Wild Cat Kenna 

YOUNG GUN - Boy  ...............Joe Dirt

COWBOY ..... Not So Lonesome Mike

49er  ........................Hammerin Steel

LADIES SENIOR  ..... Sassy Southpaw

SENIOR  ..............Dirty Dingus Diggs

SILVER SENIOR  ...........Black Jack Ed

ELDER STATESMAN  ....... Nighthawk

CATTLE BARON  .......... Latigo Means

LADIES DUELIST  ............. Jersey Sue

DUELIST  .................... Stormy Roads

SENIOR DUELIST  ............ I.C. Moose

FRONTIER CARTRIDGE
DUELIST ....................... Lead Poison

FRONTIERSMAN ... El Diablo Gringo

CLASSIC COWBOY ....Durango Steve

B-WESTERN  ...................Wyatt Hurts

STAGE WINNERS
STAGE 1: Hammerin Steel .......27.61

STAGE 2: Hammerin Steel .......27.82

STAGE 3: Dirty Dingus Diggs ..23.86

STAGE 4: Hammerin Steel .......25.36

STAGE 5: Not So Lonesome Mike 21.00

PHOTOS BY:  VIDA-LOCA,
DURANGO STEVE  AND ZIGGADY ZAG

Lady Charlotte on Stage 2  

San Fernando Slim tracks the bird on Stage 3

JW counts the bullets in his gun belt 

I.C. Moose on Stage 2



Lead Poison on Stage 4 Deguello Will on Stage 2 The loading table on Stage 2

Major E.A. Sterner listens to a radio station from 
Atlanta for inspiration The loading table on Stage 3 Sassy in the shade

Missemall Bob lost all his brass Wyatt Hurts on Stage 3
Jackie grades JW and Mighty Quinn on their  
western attire

Freight Train on Stage 5 Keeper of the Red Tail on Stage 2 Sassy Southpaw on Stage 2

Constable Griz on Stage 5 Pecos Pav volunteers to pick brass Ziggady Zag on Stage 2



Wild Cat Kenna on Stage 2Jersey Sue on Stage 5 Sassy Southpaw on Stage 2

Freight Train on Stage 2 Lead Poison on Stage 4 Major E.A. Sterner on Stage 1

Dirty Dingus Diggs on Stage 4I.C. Moose draws his pistol on Stage 2Kid From Brooklyn on Stage 5

Lady Charlotte on Stage 2Deguello Will San Fernando Slim on Stage 5

Constable Griz on Stage 1Dirtwater Dawg on Stage 4 Wyatt Hurts on Stage 1



Dirty Dingus Diggs loads his ‘97 on Stage 4 Durango Steve on Stage 5 Black Jack Ed on Stage 5

Latigo Means on Stage 4 Not So Lonesome Mike on Stage 4 Moose Wesson surrenders on Stage 4

Stormy Roads on Stage 4 Tex Jones on Stage 5 Vida-Loca on Stage 3

Kid From Brooklyn on Stage 4 Rawhide Colt on Stage 3 Dirtwater Dawg on Stage 5

Chivato on Stage 3 Old Campaigner on Stage 2 Abe The Crippler on Stage 5



El Diablo Gringo on Stage 3Old Campaigner on Stage 2

El Whappo on Stage 3

Latigo Means on Stage 5

Turkey Creek Vic on Stage 2

Major E.A. Sterner on Stage 5

Dirty Dingus Diggs on Stage 4

Tex Jones on Stage 5

Cactus Cos on Stage 3

Dakota Wild Bill on Stage 3

Kid From Brooklyn on Stage 4

Chivato aims for the bird on Stage 3

Not So Lonesome Mike on Stage 5

Dirtwater Dawg on Stage 5

Stormy Roads on Stage 4



Chama Kid on Stage 3

Rawhide Colt on Stage 5

Tex Jones on Stage 5

Black Jack Ed on Stage 5

Chivato on Stage 3

Durango Steve on Stage 5

Black Jack Ed on Stage 5

Moose Wesson on Stage 5

Abe The Crippler on Stage 5

Kid From Brooklyn on Stage 5

Old Campaigner on Stage 2

Latigo Means wonders who drank his 
coffee on Stage 5

Rawhide Colt on Stage 5

Stormy Roads on Stage 4

Moose Wesson on Stage 5

No So Lonesome Mike on Stage 4



Constable Griz and Old Campaigner Wild Cat Kenna empties her double on Stage 2 Jackie and JW

Cactus Cos on Stage 2 Freight Train on Stage 2

San Fernando Slim on Stage 5

Lady Charlotte  plans her moves

Jersey Sue on Stage 4

Ziggady Zag on Stage 4 Wyatt Hurts sings I’m Going Home To Dixie”   for the 
Major

Dakota Wild Bill on Stage 2 El Whappo on Stage 2 Lead Poison on Stage 2

His corpulent, heavy build qualified him to play brutish 
villains in many Hollywood films in the 1940s and 1950s. 
He played character roles in many TV series, including 9 
appearances on The Rifleman.  He had a co-starring role as 
Buck Sinclair, a former sergeant of the Union Army, in all 39 
episodes of the The Rough Riders. He was a guest star on 
Colt .45, Maverick, Gunsmoke, The Californians, Sheriff of  
Cochise, Northwest Passage, Tombstone Territory, Johnny 
Ringo, Riverboat, Overland Trail, The Rebel, Wagon Train, 
Bonanza and Rawhide. 

Email me with the answer if you know.

TRIVIA QUESTION



  FIN     ALIAS                                 CATEGORY
 STAGE 1 STAGE 2 STAGE 3 STAGE 4 STAGE 5  

TOTAL FINISH
   Raw  M P B Final Raw M P B Final Raw M P B Final Raw M P B Final Raw M P B Final  
     1 Dirty Dingus Diggs Senior 31.00 0 0 0 31.00 30.41 0 0 0 30.41 28.86 0 0 1 23.86 23.27 2 0 0 33.27 23.12 0 0 0 23.12 141.66 1

     2 Hammerin Steel 49er 27.61 0 0 0 27.61 22.82 1 0 0 27.82 24.51 1 0 1 24.51 25.36 0 0 0 25.36 21.69 3 0 0 36.69 141.99 2

     3 Not So Lonesome Mike Cowboy 31.27 0 0 0 31.27 28.88 0 0 0 28.88 30.70 0 0 0 30.70 30.47 0 0 0 30.47 21.00 0 0 0 21.00 142.32 3

     4 Black Jack Ed Silver Senior 30.29 0 0 0 30.29 29.64 0 0 0 29.64 34.15 0 0 1 29.15 34.28 0 0 0 34.28 25.49 0 0 0 25.49 148.85 4

     5 Stormy Roads Duelist 27.03 1 0 0 32.03 31.75 0 0 0 31.75 26.88 0 0 0 26.88 32.48 1 0 0 37.48 22.95 0 0 0 22.95 151.09 5

     6 Mighty Quinn 49er 31.94 0 0 0 34.94 30.73 0 0 0 30.73 31.07 0 0 1 26.07 33.09 0 0 0 33.09 32.66 0 0 0 32.66 154.66 6

     7 Ziggady Zag Silver Senior 30.48 0 0 0 30.48 30.34 0 0 0 30.34 30.44 0 0 0 30.44 35.23 0 0 0 35.23 23.73 0 1 0 33.73 160.22 7

     8 Wyatt Hurts B-Western 28.91 1 0 0 33.91 28.92 0 0 0 28.92 30.68 0 0 0 30.68 31.16 0 0 0 31.16 22.01 3 0 0 37.01 161.68 8

     9 Abe The Crippler 49er 29.06 0 0 0 29.06 29.04 0 0 0 29.04 25.32 4 0 0 45.32 30.07 0 0 0 30.07 21.21 2 0 0 31.21 164.70 9

    10 Chivato Senior 35.51 0 0 0 35.51 38.02 0 0 0 38.02 35.01 1 0 1 35.01 31.42 1 0 0 36.42 24.70 0 0 0 24.70 169.66 10

    11 I.C. Moose Senior Duelist 33.42 0 0 0 33.42 31.51 2 0 0 41.51 30.48 0 0 1 25.48 37.56 2 0 0 47.56 33.27 0 0 0 33.27 181.24 11

    12 Turkey Creek Vic Silver Senior 35.79 0 0 0 35.79 44.25 0 0 0 44.25 42.01 0 0 1 37.01 39.75 1 0 0 44.75 26.57 1 0 0 31.57 193.37 12

    13 Freight Train Cowboy 33.56 0 0 0 33.56 31.75 1 0 0 36.75 39.60 2 0 1 44.60 36.70 5 0 0 61.70 24.60 0 0 0 24.60 201.21 13

    14 Wild Cat Kenna Young Gun - Girl 46.41 0 0 0 46.41 43.85 0 0 0 43.85 39.75 1 0 1 39.75 44.91 1 0 0 49.91 32.89 1 0 0 37.89 217.81 14

    15 Missemall Bob Duelist 39.28 1 0 0 44.28 43.31 1 0 0 48.31 40.12 1 0 1 40.12 43.13 1 0 0 48.13 33.81 1 0 0 38.81 219.65 15

    16 Tex Jones Senior Duelist 36.89 4 0 0 56.89 39.52 0 0 0 39.52 35.12 2 0 0 45.12 42.49 2 0 0 52.49 27.77 0 0 0 27.77 221.79 16

    17 Durango Steve Classic Cowboy 37.98 0 0 0 37.98 43.39 1 0 0 48.39 45.11 0 0 0 45.11 46.05 1 1 0 61.05 31.48 2 00 41.48 234.01 17

    18 Constable Griz Duelist 46.58 0 0 0 46.58 46.25 0 0 0 46.25 45.17 1 0 0 50.17 45.72 2 0 0 55.72 35.95 0 0 0 35.95 234.67 18

    19 Joe Dirt Young Gun - Boy 40.95 1 0 0 45.95 49.12 2 0 0 59.12 39.60 2 0 0 49.60 42.45 3 0 0 57.45 24.88 0 0 0 24.88 237.00 19

    20 Old Campaigner Senior Duelist 56.41 4 0 0 75.41 41.61 0 0 0 41.61 42.83 0 0 1 37.83 41.50 2 0 0 51.50 32.59 0 0 0 32.59 239.94 20

    21 El Whappo Senior 55.98 0 0 0 55.98 63.16 2 0 0 73.16 39.90 0 0 1 34.90 45.24 0 0 0 45.24 32.00 0 0 0 32.00 241.28 21

    22 Chama Kid 49er 43.75 2 1 0 63.75 42.41 2 0 0 52.41 41.19 0 0 0 41.19 43.57 1 0 0 48.57 27.99 2 0 0 37.99 243.91 22

    23 El Diablo Gringo Frontiersman 53.29 1 0 0 58.29 43.93 0 0 0 43.9  3 41.32 1 0 0 46.32 58.33 0 0 0 58.33 42.50 0 0 0 42.50 249.37 23

    24 Nighthawk Elder Statesman 44.38 0 0 0 44.38 50.96 2 0 0 60.96 47.26 1 0 1 47.26 47.87 3 0 0 62.87 34.35 0 0 0 34.35 249.82 24

    25 Major E.A. Sterner 49er 32.34 0 0 0 32.34 30.78 1 0 0 35.78 35.09 10 0 1 80.09 35.57 1 0 0 40.57 24.13 9 0 0 69.13 257.91 25

    26 Dirtwater Dawg 49er 44.43 1 0 0 49.43 51.21 1 0 0 56.21 61.09 0 0 0 61.09 47.65 1 0 0 52.65 29.60 3 0 0 44.60 263.98 26

    27 Jersey Sue Ladies Duelist 40.03 0 0 0 40.03 44.89 2 0 0 54.89 45.20 3 0 0 60.20 58.16 3 0 0 73.16 34.05 2 0 0 44.05 272.33 27

    28 Sassy Southpaw Ladies Senior 52.61 1 0 0 57.61 59.32 0 0 0 59.32 50.41 0 0 0 50.41 60.20 1 0 0 65.20 39.37 2 0 0 49.37 281.91 28

    29 Kid From Brooklyn 49er 37.19 1 0 0 42.19 48.45 1 0 0 53.45 63.41 3 0 1 73.41 50.07 2 1 0 70.07 35.56 2 0 0 45.56 284.68 29

    30 Grumpy Gramps Senior 50.21 1 0 0 55.21 57.51 0 0 0 57.51 46.38 2 0 0 56.38 61.60 2 1 0 81.60 43.10 0 0 0 43.10 293.80 30

    31 Lady Charlotte Ladies Duelist 47.16 2 0 0 57.16 51.66 2 0 0 61.66 50.27 3 0 0 65.27 61.80 1 0 0 66.80 38.10 1 0 0 43.10 293.99 31

    32 Latigo Means Cattle Baron 50.40 1 0 0 55.40 70.04 0 0 0 70.04 56.08 1 0 0 61.08 51.40 3 0 0 66.40 35.78 2 0 0 45.78 298.70 32

    33 Dakota Wild Bill 49er 35.17 1 0 0 40.17 37.57 2 0 0 47.57 34.33 2 0 1 39.33 38.27 1 0 0 43.77 DNF    150.00 320.34 33

    34 Moose Wesson Senior 64.29 0 0 0 64.29 58.65 0 0 0 58.65 61.10 6 0 1 86.10 57.71 1 0 0 62.71 39.86 2 0 0 49.86 321.61 34

    35 JW Senior 63.15 1 0 0 68.15 64.96 0 0 0 64.96 63.86 0 0 1 58.86 78.80 0 0 0 78.80 61.51 0 0 0 61.51 332.28 35

    36 Vida-Loca Elder Statesman 67.60 0 0 0 67.60 76.26 0 0 0 76.26 65.38 0 1 0 75.38 71.98 0 0 0 71.98 45.75 0 0 0 45.75 336.97 36   

    37 Keeper of the Red Tail Duelist 66.05 0 0 0 66.05 69.58 1 0 0 74.58 61.91 3 0 1 71.91 64.18 2 0 0 74.18 48.00 1 0 0 53.00 339.72 37

    38 Lead Poison Frontier Cart. Duelist  72.78 0 0 0 72.78 81.23 1 0 0 86.23 69.41 0 0 0 69.41 73.86 0 0 0 73.86 48.86 0 0 0 48.86 351.14 38

    39 Rawhide Colt Cowboy 75.48 0 0 0 75.48 69.83 0 0 0 69.83 74.92 0 0 1 69.92 84.72 3 0 0 99.72 57.15 0 0 0 57.15 372.10 39

    40 Cactus Cos Senior 72.56 0 0 0 72.56 76.54 1 0 0 81.54 60.54 1 0 0 65.54 101.01 2 1 0 121.01 52.79 1 0 0 57.79 398.44 40

    41 San Fernando Slim Cattle Baron 46.10 1 0 0 51.10 SDQ    180.00 45.25 5 0 0 70.25 54.42 3 1 0 79.42 35.41 1 1 0 50.41 431.18 41

    42 Deguello Will Buckaroo 79.33 2 0 0 89.33 71.28 1 0 0 76.28 59.85 6 0 0 89.85 DNF    150.00 DNF    150.00 555.46 42
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  FIN     ALIAS                                 CATEGORY
 STAGE 1 STAGE 2 STAGE 3 STAGE 4 STAGE 5  

TOTAL FINISH
   Raw  M P B Final Raw M P B Final Raw M P B Final Raw M P B Final Raw M P B Final  
     1 Deguello Will Buckaroo 79.33 2 0 0 89.33 71.28 1 0 0 76.28 59.85 6 0 0 89.85 DNF    150.00 DNF    150.00 555.46 42

     1 Wild Cat Kenna Young Gun - Girl 46.41 0 0 0 46.41 43.85 0 0 0 43.85 39.75 1 0 1 39.75 44.91 1 0 0 49.91 32.89 1 0 0 37.89 217.81 14

     1 Joe Dirt Young Gun - Boy 40.95 1 0 0 45.95 49.12 2 0 0 59.12 39.60 2 0 0 49.60 42.45 3 0 0 57.45 24.88 0 0 0 24.88 237.00 19

     1 Not So Lonesome Mike Cowboy 31.27 0 0 0 31.27 28.88 0 0 0 28.88 30.70 0 0 0 30.70 30.47 0 0 0 30.47 21.00 0 0 0 21.00 142.32 3

     2 Freight Train Cowboy 33.56 0 0 0 33.56 31.75 1 0 0 36.75 39.60 2 0 1 44.60 36.70 5 0 0 61.70 24.60 0 0 0 24.60 201.21 13

     3 Rawhide  Colt Cowboy 75.48 0 0 0 75.48 69.83 0 0 0 69.83 74.92 0 0 1 69.92 84.72 3 0 0 99.72 57.15 0 0 0 57.15 372.10 39

     1 Hammerin Steel 49er 27.61 0 0 0 27.61 22.82 1 0 0 27.82 24.51 1 0 1 24.51 25.36 0 0 0 25.36 21.69 3 0 0 36.69 141.99 2

     2 Mighty Quinn 49er 31.94 0 0 0 34.94 30.73 0 0 0 30.73 31.07 0 0 1 26.07 33.09 0 0 0 33.09 32.66 0 0 0 32.66 154.66 6

     3 Abe The Crippler 49er 29.06 0 0 0 29.06 29.04 0 0 0 29.04 25.32 4 0 0 45.32 30.07 0 0 0 30.07 21.21 2 0 0 31.21 164.70 9

     4 Chama Kid 49er 43.75 2 1 0 63.75 42.41 2 0 0 52.41 41.19 0 0 0 41.19 43.57 1 0 0 48.57 27.99 2 0 0 37.99 243.91 22

     5 Major E.A. Sterner 49er 32.34 0 0 0 32.34 30.78 1 0 0 35.78 35.09 10 0 1 80.09 35.57 1 0 0 40.57 24.13 9 0 0 69.13 257.91 25

     6 Dirtwater Dawg 49er 44.43 1 0 0 49.43 51.21 1 0 0 56.21 61.09 0 0 0 61.09 47.65 1 0 0 52.65 29.60 3 0 0 44.60 263.98 26

     7 Kid From Brooklyn 49er 37.19 1 0 0 42.19 48.45 1 0 0 53.45 63.41 3 0 1 73.41 50.07 2 1 0 70.07 35.56 2 0 0 45.56 284.68 29

     8 Dakota Wild Bill 49er 35.17 1 0 0 40.17 37.57 2 0 0 47.57 34.33 2 0 1 39.33 38.27 1 0 0 43.77 DNF    150.00 320.34 33

     1 Sassy Southpaw Ladies Senior 52.61 1 0 0 57.61 59.32 0 0 0 59.32 50.41 0 0 0 50.41 60.20 1 0 0 65.20 39.37 2 0 0 49.37 281.91 28

     1 Dirty Dingus Diggs Senior 31.00 0 0 0 31.00 30.41 0 0 0 30.41 28.86 0 0 1 23.86 23.27 2 0 0 33.27 23.12 0 0 0 23.12 141.66 1

     2 Chivato Senior 35.51 0 0 0 35.51 38.02 0 0 0 38.02 35.01 1 0 1 35.01 31.42 1 0 0 36.42 24.70 0 0 0 24.70 169.66 10

     3 El Whappo Senior 55.98 0 0 0 55.98 63.16 2 0 0 73.16 39.90 0 0 1 34.90 45.24 0 0 0 45.24 32.00 0 0 0 32.00 241.28 21

     4 Grumpy Gramps Senior 50.21 1 0 0 55.21 57.51 0 0 0 57.51 46.38 2 0 0 56.38 61.60 2 1 0 81.60 43.10 0 0 0 43.10 293.80 30

     5 Moose Wesson Senior 64.29 0 0 0 64.29 58.65 0 0 0 58.65 61.10 6 0 1 86.10 57.71 1 0 0 62.71 39.86 2 0 0 49.86 321.61 34

     6 JW Senior 63.15 1 0 0 68.15 64.96 0 0 0 64.96 63.86 0 0 1 58.86 78.80 0 0 0 78.80 61.51 0 0 0 61.51 332.28 35

     7 Cactus Cos Senior 72.56 0 0 0 72.56 76.54 1 0 0 81.54 60.54 1 0 0 65.54 101.01 2 1 0 121.01 52.79 1 0 0 57.79 398.44 40

     1 Black Jack Ed Silver Senior 30.29 0 0 0 30.29 29.64 0 0 0 29.64 34.15 0 0 1 29.15 34.28 0 0 0 34.28 25.49 0 0 0 25.49 148.85 4

     2 Ziggady Zag Silver Senior 30.48 0 0 0 30.48 30.34 0 0 0 30.34 30.44 0 0 0 30.44 35.23 0 0 0 35.23 23.73 0 1 0 33.73 160.22 7

     3 Turkey Creek Vic Silver Senior 35.79 0 0 0 35.79 44.25 0 0 0 44.25 42.01 0 0 1 37.01 39.75 1 0 0 44.75 26.57 1 0 0 31.57 193.37 12

     1 Nighthawk Elder Statesman 44.38 0 0 0 44.38 50.96 2 0 0 60.96 47.26 1 0 1 47.26 47.87 3 0 0 62.87 34.35 0 0 0 34.35 249.82 24

     2 Vida-Loca Elder Statesman 67.60 0 0 0 67.60 76.26 0 0 0 76.26 65.38 0 1 0 75.38 71.98 0 0 0 71.98 45.75 0 0 0 45.75 336.97 36 

     1 Latigo Means Cattle Baron 50.40 1 0 0 55.40 70.04 0 0 0 70.04 56.08 1 0 0 61.08 51.40 3 0 0 66.40 35.78 2 0 0 45.78 298.70 32

     2 San Fernando Slim Cattle Baron 46.10 1 0 0 51.10 SDQ    180.00 45.25 5 0 0 70.25 54.42 3 1 0 79.42 35.41 1 1 0 50.41 431.18 41

     1 Jersey Sue Ladies Duelist 40.03 0 0 0 40.03 44.89 2 0 0 54.89 45.20 3 0 0 60.20 58.16 3 0 0 73.16 34.05 2 0 0 44.05 272.33 27

     2 Lady Charlotte Ladies Duelist 47.16 2 0 0 57.16 51.66 2 0 0 61.66 50.27 3 0 0 65.27 61.80 1 0 0 66.80 38.10 1 0 0 43.10 293.99 31

     1 Stormy Roads Duelist 27.03 1 0 0 32.03 31.75 0 0 0 31.75 26.88 0 0 0 26.88 32.48 1 0 0 37.48 22.95 0 0 0 22.95 151.09 5

     2 Missemall Bob Duelist 39.28 1 0 0 44.28 43.31 1 0 0 48.31 40.12 1 0 1 40.12 43.13 1 0 0 48.13 33.81 1 0 0 38.81 219.65 15

     3 Constable Griz Duelist 46.58 0 0 0 46.58 46.25 0 0 0 46.25 45.17 1 0 0 50.17 45.72 2 0 0 55.72 35.95 0 0 0 35.95 234.67 18

     4  Keeper of the Red Tail Duelist 66.05 0 0 0 66.05 69.58 1 0 0 74.58 61.91 3 0 1 71.91 64.18 2 0 0 74.18 48.00 1 0 0 53.00 339.72 37

     1 I.C. Moose Senior Duelist 33.42 0 0 0 33.42 31.51 2 0 0 41.51 30.48 0 0 1 25.48 37.56 2 0 0 47.56 33.27 0 0 0 33.27 181.24 11

     2 Tex Jones Senior Duelist 36.89 4 0 0 56.89 39.52 0 0 0 39.52 35.12 2 0 0 45.12 42.49 2 0 0 52.49 27.77 0 0 0 27.77 221.79 16

     3 Old Campaigner Senior Duelist 56.41 4 0 0 75.41 41.61 0 0 0 41.61 42.83 0 0 1 37.83 41.50 2 0 0 51.50 32.59 0 0 0 32.59 239.94 20

     1 Lead Poison Frontier Cart. Duelist  72.78 0 0 0 72.78 81.23 1 0 0 86.23 69.41 0 0 0 69.41 73.86 0 0 0 73.86 48.86 0 0 0 48.86 351.14 38

     1 Durango Steve Classic Cowboy 37.98 0 0 0 37.98 43.39 1 0 0 48.39 45.11 0 0 0 45.11 46.05 1 1 0 61.05 31.48 2 00 41.48 234.01 17

     1 Wyatt Hurts B-Western 28.91 1 0 0 33.91 28.92 0 0 0 28.92 30.68 0 0 0 30.68 31.16 0 0 0 31.16 22.01 3 0 0 37.01 161.68 8

     1 El Diablo Gringo Frontiersman 53.29 1 0 0 58.29 43.93 0 0 0 43.93 41.32 1 0 0 46.32 58.33 0 0 0 58.33 42.50 0 0 0 42.50 249.37 23
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